
What We Found

The following tables list the contaminants that have been found in your drinking water. USEPA requires water systems to test for more than 97 contaminants. The column marked "Highest Level at Any Sampling Point" shows the highest test results during the year. The "Source of Constituent" column shows where this substance usually originates. In the water loss audit submitted to the TExas Water Development Board for the time period of January 2016 through December 2016, our system lost an estimated 3,196,950 gallons of water. If you have any questions about the water loss audit, please call 830-885-2639.

DEFINITIONS:

Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) - the highest level of the contaminant allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG) - the level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected health risk. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

Action Level (AL) - the concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements that a water system must follow.

NTU - Nephelometric Turbidity Units.

ppm - parts per million, or milligrams per liter (mg/L).

ppb - parts per billion, or micrograms per liter (ug/L).

MRDL - Maximum Residual Disinfection Level.

Table I - Test results for the GBRA Johnson Ranch Water System (sampled in distribution system)

Lead and Copper

Definitions:

Action Level Goal (ALG): The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety.

Action Level: The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely
Copper	2016	1.3	1.3	1.5	6	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.
Lead	2016	0	15	1.1	0	ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.

Regulated Contaminants

Disinfectants and Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Inorganic Contaminants								
Nitrate (measured as nitrogen)	2016	0.21	0.16-0.21	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level

Year	Constituent	Average	Range	MRDL	Unit of Measure	Source of Constituent
2016	Chlorine	1.49	1.07-2.67	4	ppm	Disinfectant used to control microbes.

Violations Table

Consumer Confidence Rule			
The Consumer Confidence Rule requires the community water systems to prepare and provide their customers annual consumer confidence reports on the quality of the water delivered by the systems.			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Expanation
CCR ADEQUACY/AVAILABLE CONTENT	07/01/2016	2016	We failed to provide you, our drinking water customers, an annual reprot that adequately informed you about the quality of our drinking water and the risks from exposure to contaminants detected in our drinking water.

Lead and Copper Rule

The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials.

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
INITIAL/FOLLOW-UP ROUTINE SOWT M/R (LCR)	04/01/2016	07/26/2016	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, wecannot be sure of the quality our drining water during the period indicated.
OCCT/SOWT RECOMMENDATION/STUDY (LCR)	10/01/2016	2016	We failed to propose treatment to our regulator in response to results that indicate our water needs treatment to reduce lead and/or copper levels

Public Notification Rule

The Public Notification Rule helps to ensure that consumers will always know if there is a problem with their drinking water. These notices immediately alert consumers if there is a serious problem with their drinking water (e.g., a boil water emergency).

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
PUBLIC NOTICE RULE LINKED TO VIOLATION	08/02/2016	2016	We failed to adequately notify you, our drinking water consumers, about a violation of the drinking water regulations
PUBLIC NOTICE RULE LINKED TO VIOLATION	10/01/2016	2016	We failed to adequately notify you, our drinking water consumers, about a violation of the drinking water regulations.

Total Coliform NOT DETECTED

E.coli NOT DETECTED

Disinfection Byproducts

Year	Detected Constituent	Measured Concentration	Range	No. of Analyses	MCL	Unit of Measure	Source of Constituent
2016	Total Trihalomethanes	74	40.2 - 51.7	1	80	ppb	Byproduct of drinking water disinfection.
2016	Total Haloacetic acids	24	11.2 - 18.5	1	60	ppb	Byproduct of drinking water disinfection.

Table II - Test results for the GBRA-Western Canyon Water Treatment Plant (sampled at the GBRA Western Canyon Water Treatment Plant)

Inorganics Contaminants (source water)

Year	Detected Constituent	Measured Concentration	Number of Analyses Performed	MCL	MCLG	Unit of Measure	Source of Constituent
2016	Barium	0.0268	1	2	2	ppm	Discharge of drilling wastes; discharge from metal refiniries; erosion of natural deposits.
2016	Fluoride	0.2	1	4	4	ppm	Erosion of natural deposits; water additive which promotes strong teeth; runoff from fertilizer use.
2016	Nitrate	0.35	1	10	10	ppm	Runoff from fertilizer use; leaching from septic tanks; treated wastewater effluent; erosion of natural deposits.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level

Year	Constituent	Average	Range	MRDL	Unit of Measure	Source of Constituent
2016	Chlorine	0.70	0.3 - 1.0	4	ppm	Disinfectant used to control microbes.

Disinfection Byproducts

Year	Detected Constituent	Measured Concentration	Range	No. of Analyses	MCL	Unit of Measure	Source of Constituent
2016	Total Trihalomethanes	58	58.2 - 58.2	1	80	ppb	Byproduct of drinking water disinfection.
2016	Total Haloacetic acids	18	17.9 - 17.9	1	60	ppb	Byproduct of drinking water disinfection.